
Date of issue: Wednesday, 28 February 2018

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Chohan (Vice Chair), Brooker, Coad, 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, Nazir and Usmani)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Ronald Roberts, Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Raymond Jackson (Colnbrook with 
Poyle)
Parish Councillor Harjinder Gahir (Wexham Court)
Vacancy (Britwell)

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee (Observer)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Election of Chair - -

2.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th 
December 2017

1 - 6 -

4.  Governance Review 7 - 16 All

5.  Schedule of Activity - Councillors' Code of 
Conduct

17 - 22 All

6.  Schedule Of Activity: Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman - Complaints, Findings 
and Recommendations

23 - 28 All

7.  Schedule of Activity: Registration of Members 
with the Information Commissioner's O
[...]
ent Members: Mr Roberts, Mr Sunderland and Mr 
Zafar

Parish Council Representative: Parish Councillor Gahir (Wexham 
Court)

Independent Person: Dr Lee (Observer)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Usmani and 
Parish Councillor Jackson

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared.

26. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th October 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 

A Co-Opted Member requested clarification regarding Minute 15 - Schedule of 
Activity Code of Conduct where it was stated “The Monitoring Officer made 
the initial decision on whether an informal or formal investigation was 
required, consulting the Independent Person where appropriate” as his 
understanding was that the Independent Person had not been consulted on 
any matters that had recently been referred for investigation. The Monitoring 
Officer, Linda Walker, stated that the Code of Conduct allowed for a degree of 
flexibility and whilst consultation was not an absolute must on each occasion, 
the Monitoring Officer had consulted the Independent Person when deemed 
appropriate.  The Independent Person, Dr Louis Lee stated that rather then 
being consulted, he had only been informed of the complaints referred by the 
Monitoring Officer for investigation after the decisions made been made.  A 
Member highlighted concern that this appeared to be a change from the 
process previously adopted and the importance of the role of the Independent 
Person was underlined.

27. Financial Statements 2016/17 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report requesting approval of the 
Council’s Financial Statements for 2016/17.  The Council had submitted a 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

signed version of the draft statements to the external auditor by 30th June 
2017 in accordance with statu
[...]
 in a number of areas.

Resolved – That the External Auditors’ Audit Findings Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

29. Audit and Risk Management Update -  Quarter 3 2017/18 

The Director of Finance & Resources introduced a report that updated 
Members on the progress of finalising draft Internal Audit reports, the 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the draft Risk 
Register.

The timeliness for finalising internal audit reports continued to significantly 
improve from previous levels and the number of implemented 
recommendations had increased to 67%, up on the 61% report at the 
previous meeting of the committee.  The number of Management Actions 
where “No Action” had been taken had reduced from 25% to13% since the 
last report.  The Head of Internal Audit commented that the stated figure of 
67% of management actions that had been completed was part of the 
Council’s tracking process, not verified by internal audit, but that RSM 
conducted quarterly reviews and follow up audits.

A Member expressed concern about the outstanding actions relating to 
Business Continuity and IT Disaster Recovery.  It was recognised that the 
long term sickness absence of the key member of staff responsible for 
implementing the actions arising from the audit was the reason for the lack of 
progress, however, it was queried why a back up plan or system was not put 
in place to mitigate the known risks.  The Director responded that Arvato had 
now put back up servers in place and the Committee agreed that the Service 
Lead for Digital and Strategic IT, Simon Pallet, and the Business Continuity 
Manager, Dean Trussler, be invited to the next meeting, to provide an update 
on outstanding audit actions relating to both Business Continuity and 
Information Governance.

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Audit & Risk Management Update for the 3rd Qua
[...]
m.  However, as it had been identified before the end of the 
contract the Council had withheld some monies and were negotiating with 
AMEY as part of the exit of the contract.  In light of the discrepancy, and the 
overpayment as part of the libraries contract, the Council had reviewed its 
contract management procedures and the internal auditors, RSM, and the 
legal department were advising on any further measures that could be taken 
to improve the processes in the future.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 14.12.17

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

32. Settlement Agreements 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced a report that provided the further 
information requested by the Committee at its previous meeting on the 
number of settlement agreements that were not the result of compulsory 
redundancies.

The figures provided included the number of compulsory redundancies and 
other agreed exit packages by pay band and the total cost for each of the past 
four financial years.  It was noted that the vast majority of exit packages had 
been statutory payments with only 5 out of 102 above the statutory level in the 
years between 2013/14 to 2016/17.  The Committee noted the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

33. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

Resolved - That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted. 

34. Date of Next Meeting - 8th March 2018 

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held on 8th March 
2018.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.44 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Audit & Corporate Governance Committee DATE: 8 March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Sushil Thobhani, Service Lead (Governance) & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875036

     
WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR INFORMATION AND ACTION

GOVERNANCE REVIEW
  


[...]
hose actions inflicted a strong test on the Council’s governance 
arrangements which lead to the desire for their review.

5.5 This report would suggest that the following areas of the Council’s governance 
arrangements were revealed as appropriate for review by this test or are otherwise 
appropriate for review and that the Committee so agree:

• the Council’s Constitution generally
• the process for the appointment of Head of Paid Service
• the process for Members’ access to information and to Council documents
• the use by Members and Officers or former officers of the rights to request 

information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Data Protection Act 
1998

• The culture of behaviours by members and officers and how to promote desired 
behaviours and to imbed them

5.6 At its Extraordinary General Meeting on 19 December 2017 the Council resolved 
that the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) carry out an 
independent review of the 2017 Chief Executive appointment process and that its 
report inform the permanent recruitment to the Chief Executive post. The CIPD 
carried out its review and their report was presented to the Council at its meeting on 
30 January 2018 and it is appended to this Report as Appendix B. That report 
concluded that the process adopted was a standard process for this level of 
appointment. This report would suggest, therefore, that no change to this process is 
required.

5.7 There have been recent revisions to parts of the Constitution, as the Committee will 
be aware, for example to the Confidential Whistleblowing Code and to the   
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. It is also generally acknowledged that the 
Constitution needs substantial revision to reflect the Council’s new Senior 
Management Structure. The Member Panel on the Constitution has agreed to a 
comprehensive report to be presented at their next meeting on 10 April dealing with 
all revisions which have been identified as being necessary to the Constitution. This 
report would suggest that the work carried out in relation to that exercise feed into 
the Committee’s review of the Council’s governance arrangements.

Page 8



5.8 The Council have recently experienced a significant increase in requests being 
submitted to the Council my members, officers and former officers under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Data Protection Act 1998 which is placing 
a considerable administrative strain upon the Council. It is the view of senior 
managers that this practice is adopted as an illegitimate and distractive tactical ploy  
in connection with perceived grievances with the Council or individual officers and 
or designed to try and cause undue embarrassment and to side step the 
requirements relating to members’ right to information and documents in the Local 
Code Governing Relations between Members and Council Employees. This is a 
matter forming part of the culture of behaviours referred to above and this report 
would suggest that this is an appropriate matter for review by the Committee as part 
of its review.

5.9 It is considered that the adoption of the approach proposed in this report will 
address the sentiments and aspirations expressed by the Council and will 
contribute to the achievement of the outcomes desired by them and expressed in 
their motion.

6 Conclusion

In conclusion the Committee is asked to note the Council’s motion and resolution for 
the Committee to undertake a full review of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and to agree to the approach suggested in this report so that a more granular report 
may be brought back to the Committee upon the matters contained in this report.

7 Background Papers

None

Appendices

Appendix A – Printed Minutes of the Council’s Resolution
Appendix B – CIPD Report

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at 
[...]
 on a 
sounder basis leading to the Ombudsman deciding not to investigate complaints but 
that learning from the investigations in the areas of the protection of the goods of  
homeless persons, the compliance of properties with policies and the other function 
areas identified was required.
 

7 Background Papers 

     The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s decision notices.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Audit & Corporate Governance Committee DATE: 8 March 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Sushil Thobhani, Service Lead (Governance) & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer

 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875036

     
WARD(S): All

PART 1
  FOR INFORMATION

 
SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITY –  REGISTRATION OF MEMBERS WITH THE  
INFORMATION COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AND INSPECTION AND REPORT BY THE 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE 

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update members of the Committee on the activity 
undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to:

• registration of Members with the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO); and 

• an inspection and report by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note details of the report.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

        The delivery of all these strategic priorities is dependent on the highest possible     
standards of openness, honesty and accountability. This is underpinned by good 
governance arrangements being in place.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report save as identified 
below in paragraphs 5.1.3 to 5.1.5. 

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

The law relating to registration of Data Controllers with the ICO is contained in the 
Data Protection Act 1998, that relating to investigatory powers and the oversight of 
their 
[...]
£35.00.

5.1.5 In the circumstances, following consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Group 
Leaders, all current Members have been registered individually with the ICO in 
respect of their constituency work to ensure compliance by them with the Data 
Protection Act 1998 and all Members have been notified accordingly. It has been 
agreed that following the elections in May all new Members will be requested to 
authorise that the registration fee be deducted from their member allowance and 
that, on renewal, all existing members will be asked to do likewise.

 
5.2 Inspection and Report by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 

(IPCO)

5.2.1 The IPCO has regulatory duties to oversee the use of investigative powers by local 
authorities in the carrying out of their functions, and especially over the use of 
powers of obtaining evidence covertly.

5.2.2  The Council are subject to requirements to submit periodic returns to the IPCO 
about their use of such powers and to periodic inspections carried out by the IPCO. 
The last routine inspection was carried out by the IPCO on 4 April 2017.

5.2.3 The Council have a policy and procedural guidance for covert surveillance, which 
 was updated on 24 March 2017, and minor amendments were made following the 

Page 30



 IPCO inspection report received in May 2017 . The policy is published on the 
Council’s intranet. Under this policy the Monitoring Officer is the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO)  and the Council’s Service Lead for Regulatory Services 
is the RIPA Co-ordinator.

5.2.4 Towards the end of 2017 the IPCO carried out a special inspection of the Council 
because of reports and judicial observations, in a safeguarding case  
concerning vulnerable persons involving the Council, that the Council may 
inadvertently have engaged in unauthorised covert surveillance in relation to that 
matter and also because of general concern at the IPCO in the previous two years 
that local authorities may be undertaki
[...]
sent for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 243

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 16



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th December 2017
	4 Governance Review
	Minutes , 19/12/2017 Council
	Recruitment of CE - Appx 1, 30/01/2018 Council

	5 Schedule of Activity - Councillors' Code of Conduct
	6 Schedule Of Activity: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - Complaints, Findings and Recommendations
	7 Schedule of Activity: Registration of Members with the Information Commissioner's Office and Inspection and Report by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office
	8 Schedule of Activity: Whistleblowing Complaints
	9 Audit and Risk Management Update Quarter 4 2017/18
	A&R Mgt Appx 1
	A&R Mgt Appx 2
	A&R Mgt Appx 3
	A&R Mgt Appx 4

	10 Information Governance and Business Continuity Update
	Update on IG & BC Appx 1
	Update on IG & BC Appx 2

	11 Internal Audit Strategy 2018/21
	12 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Progress Report
	13 Grant Claims and Returns Certification 2016/17
	14 Audit Plan 2017/18
	15 Faster Close Project Plan
	16 Members Attendance Record 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 8th 
March, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Chohan (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Coad, Amarpreet Dhaliwal 
(in the Chair from Minute 36 onwards), Arvind Dhaliwal, Nazir and 
Usmani.

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Roberts, Mr Sunderland and Mr 
Zafar.

 Parish Council Representative: Parish Councillor Jackson (Colnbrook 
with Poyle) 

Independent Person: Dr Lee (Observer) 

Apologies for Absence:- Parish Councillor Gahir

PART 1

35. Election of Chair 

The Committee was invited to make nominations for the position of Chair for 
the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.  Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal 
was proposed by Councillor Brooker and this nomination was seconded by 
Councillor Nazir. 

Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal was unanimously elected as Chair of the 
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

Resolved - That Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal be elected Chair of the 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

(Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal in the chair for the remainder of the meeting)
 

36. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal declared that Councillor Amarpreet Dhailwal was 
his son.

Councillor Amarpreet Dhaliwal declared that he was a Local Authority 
appointed Governor at Khalsa Primary School.

37. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th December 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

A Co-Opted Member queried Minute 31: Internal Audit Progress Report – 
Amey Contract Management in that details relating to the legal opinion 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.03.18

sought, where the £2m overspend had occurred and whether those funds 
were ring fenced were not recorded. It was clarified that an overview of the 
discussion that took place was minuted and no formal actions had been 
agreed. The Service Lead, Governance informed the meeting that the 
information requested would be circulated to Committee Members.  

38. Governance Review 

The Service Lead Governance informed the Committee that Council, at it’s 
meeting in December 2017, resolved that the Committee undertake a review 
of the Council’s governance arrangements. It was proposed that the areas of 
the Council’s governance arrangements appropriate for review include:

• The Council’s Constitution generally.
• The process for the appointment of Head of Paid Service.
• The process for Members’ access to information and to Council 

documents.
• The use by Members and Officers or former officers of the rights to 

request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the 
Data Protection Act 1998.

• The culture of behaviours by members and officers and how to promote 
desired behaviours and to imbed them.

A Member expressed concern regarding potentially restricting the number of 
requests from individuals in relation to Freedom of Information (FOI) 
enquiries. It was explained that a number of individuals were using the FOI  
practice as an illegitimate and distractive tactical ploy in connection with 
perceived grievances with the Council or individual officers and or designed to 
try and cause undue embarrassment and to side step the requirements 
relating to members’ right to information and documents in the Local Code 
Governing Relations between Members and Council Employees. It was noted 
that the Monitoring Officer decided whether a FOI request was deemed as 
vexatious and that a register was maintained of requests that were refused. 
Individuals concerned would be written to and an explanation given as to why 
that particular request had been refused.  

Resolved – That details of the report be noted and the approach to the 
Governance Review, as set out in the report, be agreed. 

39. Schedule of Activity - Councillors' Code of Conduct 

Committee Members were updated on activity undertaken by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer in relation to the Councillors Code of Conduct. A summary 
of outstanding complaints and proposed action for their resolution was 
provided. Whilst it was acknowledged that the Council’s Independent Person 
(IP) had not been kept abreast of matters previously, the Service Lead 
Governance, who had recently been appointed as the Council’s Deputy 
Monitoring Officer, had met with the IP to appraise him of outstanding 
complaints and actions taken / proposed. Details of outstanding and ongoing 
complaints were summarised. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.03.18

It was queried whether Committee Members and specifically Co-Opted 
Members, would be held accountable for potential financial risk relating to the 
complaints. It was explained that any reports referred to the Determinations 
Sub-Committee would include information relating to financial implications. 

A Member expressed concern regarding the increase in the number of overall 
complaints received and was informed that the information provided related to 
complaints that had been outstanding for a period of time, which were now 
being dealt with in consultation with the Independent Person. 

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.  

40. Schedule Of Activity: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - 
Complaints, Findings and Recommendations 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with details on 
complaints to the Local Authority and Social Care Ombudsman and 
subsequent findings and recommendations since March 2017. The majority of 
complaints related to housing matters and the Committee were informed that 
a review of procedures meant that decisions were now being made on a 
sounder basis. It was requested that further details regarding the complaint  
relating to Special Educational Needs, including the detailed Decision Notice 
and the procedure/policy of the Children’s Services Trust for dealing with such 
cases and lessons learnt, to be circulated to Committee Members. 

Resolved – That details of the report and the Council’s actions consequent 
upon the Ombudsman’s findings and recommendations, as set 
out in the report, be noted.

41. Schedule of Activity: Registration of Members with the Information 
Commissioner's Office and Inspection and Report by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner's Office 

The Service Lead, Governance, summarised the activity undertaken by the 
Council in relation to the registration of Members with the Information 
Commissioner’s Office and findings of an inspection and report by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 

It was summarised that the ICO had advised that elected Councillors who 
processed personal data electronically, ie casework on behalf of constituents, 
were required to have their own registration under the terms of the Data 
Protection Act 1998. Registration for individual Councillors was done an 
annual basis and the current fee was £35.  Following consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer and Group Leaders, all current Members have been 
registered individually with the ICO in respect of their constituency work to 
ensure compliance by them with the Data Protection Act 1998 and all 
Members had been notified accordingly.

Details of the inspection carried out by the IPCO towards the end of 2017 
were summarised for the Committee and related to reports and judicial 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.03.18

observations made regarding a safeguarding case concerning vulnerable 
persons involving the Council. It was noted that the Council may have 
inadvertently engaged in unauthorised covert surveillance in relation to that 
matter. Members were informed that actions had been taken by the Council 
and that an improvement plan had been drawn up based upon the report’s 
recommendations, which would ensure that awareness was maintained 
through out the Council’s teams of how similar situations should be dealt with 
in the future. A Member requested that the Committee be provided with a 
copy of the Council’s Covert Surveillance Policy and Register/Log of Activities 
(anonymised) carried out using this Policy. It was agreed that this would be 
circulated to the Committee. 

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.
  

42. Schedule of Activity: Whistleblowing Complaints 

The Committee were updated on the activity undertaken by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer in relation to complaints received under the Confidential 
Whistleblowing Code. It was noted that since the previous update in October 
2017, two complaints had been received. One raised no concerns meriting 
further investigation and the second was pending investigation.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.   

43. Audit and Risk Management Update Quarter 4 2017/18 

The Service Lead, Finance reported on progress made on finalising draft 
Internal Audit reports and implementation of recommendations. It was noted 
that the number of implemented recommendations remained at 67% as 
reported to the previous Committee. There were currently 4 High 
Recommendation Actions that remained outstanding compared to 9 at the last 
Committee. 

It was highlighted that the Corporate Risk Register had been updated and 
actions to be taken and by whom were identified. 

A Member expressed concern in relation to the outstanding 
recommendations, specifically Chalvey Early Years and asked what more 
could be done in term of ensuring that these were completed as soon 
possible. The Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that  
a letter, on behalf of the Chair of the Committee, could be sent to the 
Headteacher of Chalvey Early Years Centre requesting an explanation as to 
why audit actions remained outstanding and raising the possibility of 
attendance at a future meeting. 

Resolved -  That details of the Internal Audit Reports and implementation of 
recommendations  and the Corporate Risk Register be noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.03.18

44. Information Governance and Business Continuity Update 

Members were reminded that at its meeting in December 2017, an update on 
Information Governance Audit Actions and Business Continuity had been 
requested. The Committee were reminded that no assurance had been 
provided in the original Information Governance Audit carried out in December 
2016 and Business Continuity in June 2016.  The Service Lead, IT & Digital, 
and the Business Continuity and Response Manager updated Members on 
the progress of implementing the respective action plans following both 
audits.

The importance of information governance had further increased with the 
introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations in May 2018 and a 
significant amount of work had been undertaken in strengthen processes and 
working practices as well as address weaknesses identified in the original 
audit.  The Internal Auditors had revisited the audit in November 2017 and a 
partial assurance opinion had been provided.  The current position was that 
only two medium priority actions remained outstanding and they were now 
due to be completed by July 2018.  The Council was required to have a robust 
Business Continuity Plan in place and an action plan had been developed, 
however, implementation was behind schedule.  This was attributed to the 
senior management restructure and the reliance on arvato for some of the IT 
related elements of the plan.

Members were concerned about the apparent issues between the Council 
and arvato in relation to Business Continuity.  It was noted that back up 
servers were in place and full disaster recovery test had been done.  
However, in view of the risk to services and the importance of business 
continuity it was agreed that the Chairman would be updated in two weeks 
time regarding obtaining the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery 
Plans from arvato.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Information Governance Audit Actions and 
Business Continuity be noted. 

45. Internal Audit Strategy 2018/21 

The Head of Internal Audit summarised the key elements of the Internal Audit 
Strategy 2018-2021 that set out the schedule of audit activity in the next three 
years including the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

The strategy was developed around the Council’s objectives and the 
Corporate Risk Register to ensure audit coverage reflected the authority’s 
priorities and strategic risks.  Audits were planned on Financial Planning and 
Budgetary Control and Parish Council Governance.  As part of the Council’s 
commitment to strong governance, the Committee was informed that the 
breadth of audit activity proposed was extensive and went beyond statutory 
requirements.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.03.18

Members discussed several issues including the additional resources required 
to support the high level of audit activity and the progress on several specific 
areas of audit including Contract Management which would focus on Osborne 
and Buoygues in 2018/19 and arvato in 2019/20.  The Director of Finance & 
Resources commented that governance was a priority for the corporate 
management team and the necessary resources would be made available to 
support delivery of the Internal Audit Strategy.  Members discussed the 
Digitalisation audit planned for 2019/20 within the wider context of the digital 
strategy and transformation programme that had recently begun.  It was 
agreed to bring a high level summary of the overarching strategy on CRM and 
transformation to the next meeting of the Committee.

The Committee approved the Internal Audit Strategy 2018-2021.

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Strategy 2018-2021 and the Internal Audit 
Plan 2018/19 be approved.

46. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Progress Report 

The Head of Internal Audit updated the Committee on the progress made in 
implementing the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan.

Two follow up reports from the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan that were in draft 
form at the time of preparing the report had been completed.  In relation to the 
2017/18 plan, seven reports had been finalised since the last meeting of the 
Committee and the assurance opinions were noted.  The findings would be 
considered in forming the end of year opinion and it was noted that there was 
generally a lower number of qualified opinions compared to 2016/17 with 
some significant areas of improvement in governance.

The Committee welcomed the improvements that were reported and asked 
how officers were held to account on completing the action plans following an 
audit.  In response, it was noted that timescales for completion were put on 
management actions and implementation was subject to follow up and 
reviewed by the corporate management team.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the progress report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Progress Report 
be noted.

47. Grant Claims and Returns Certification 2016/17 

The Committee received a report from the external auditor, BDO, 
summarising the main issues identified during the audit of Grant Claims and 
Returns Certification 2016/17.  The report summarised the main issues found 
during the certification and the Committee noted that a qualified opinion had 
been issued in relation to Housing Benefit Subsidy and the qualification issues 
and observations were noted.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 08.03.18

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

48. Audit Plan 2017/18 

The Committee received the Audit Plan from BDO which set out the key 
components of the audit for the year ending 31 March 2018.  Members 
considered the key audit risks that included preparation of the financial 
statements and expenditure and funding analysis and change in the 
directorate structure.

The proposed fee for 2017/18 was £162,858.  The Director of Finance & 
Resources commented that the fee for 2016/17 was still under discussion with 
BDO as an additional £60,000 was proposed to be charged arising from the 
audit of the financial statements and use of resources.  The Committee 
discussed the complaints handling process and then noted the report.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

49. Faster Close Project Plan 

The Committee considered a report from BDO on the Faster Close Project 
Plan.  The Council’s audit had not been completed in time for the national 
deadline of 30th September in the past two years and from 2017/18 the 
deadline for the preparation of the draft financial statements would be 31 May, 
a month earlier than previously.  It was important that a plan was therefore in 
place to address historic weaknesses and achieve the faster close timetable.

A detailed timeline had been agreed with the Council and the auditors for the 
provision of information for the audit and the Committee would receive 
progress updates at future meetings.  The Committee welcomed the 
arrangements that had been made to improve the timeliness of the audit 
process and agreed to receive a further report at the next meeting.

Resolved – That details of the Faster Close Project Plan be noted.

50. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2017/18 be 
noted.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)


